To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

V
o
lt
ag
e
[V
]
Time [�s]
Output Ripple −6.0 V in −9.0 V @ 5.0 A Load
TND6348/D
7
Table 3. BILL OF MATERIALS (BOM)
Designator Qty Value Part Number Manufacturer Description Package
C1, C2 2 0.01uF GCJ188R71H103KA01 MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.01 �F, 50 V,
±10%, X7R, 0603,
AEC−Q200
0603
C3, C8 2 150uF GYA1V151MCQ1GS Nichicon CAP, Hybrid Polymer,
150 �F, 35 V, ±20%,
AEC−Q200
D8 x L10 mm
C4, C5 2 4.7uF GCJ32ER71H475KA12 MuRata CAP, CERM, 4.7 �F, 50 V,
±10%, X7S, 1210,
AEC−Q200
1210
C6, C7 2 22uF GCJ32EC71E226KE02 MuRata CAP, CERM, 22 �F, 25 V,
±10%, X7S, 1210,
AEC−Q200
1210
C9, C10, C14,
C15, C16, C18
9 0.1uF GCJ188R71H104KA12 MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 �F, 50 V,
±10%, X7R, 0603,
AEC−Q200
0603
C17, C19 2 1000pF GCJ188R71H102KA01 MuRata CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V,
±10%, X7R, 0603,
AEC−Q200
0603
C20, C21, C22 3 4.7uF GCJ21BR71C475KA01 MuRata CAP, CERM, 4.7 �F, 16 V,
±10%, X7R, 0805,
AEC−Q200
0805
C23 1 330pF GCM1885C2A331JA16 MuRata CAP, CERM, 330 pF, 10 V,
±5%, C0G, 0603,
AEC−Q200
0603
C24 1 0.033uF GCJ188R71H333KA12 MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.033 �F, 50 V,
±10%, X7R, 0603,
AEC−Q200
0603
D1, D2, D3, D4 4 40V NRVBSS14HE ON Semiconductor Diode, Schottky, 40 V, 1 A,
SOD−323HE
SOD−323HE
L1 1 3.3uH XAL7070−332MEB Coilcraft Inductor, Shielded,
Composite, 3.3 �H, 15.1 A,
0.01 �, SMD
7.2 x 7.0 x
7.5 mm
Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 4 40V NVTFS5C460NLWFTAG ON Semiconductor MOSFET, N−CH, 40 V, 74 A,
AEC−Q101, 8−PowerWDFN
8−PowerWDFN
R1, R2, R3, R4 4 10 CRCW060310R0JNEA Vishay−Dale RES, 10, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R5, R6 2 0.003 KRL2012E−M−R003−F−T5 Susumu Co Ltd RES, 0.003, 1%, 1 W, 0805
Wide, AEC−Q200
0805 Wide
R8, R9, R10,
R11, R14, R15,
R18, R19, R29
9 0 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay−Dale RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R16, R17, R24,
R27
4 10k CRCW060310K0JNEA Vishay−Dale RES, 10 k, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R20, R28 2 6.65k CRCW06036K65FKEA Vishay−Dale RES, 6.65 k, 1%, 0.1 W,
0603
0603
R21 1 100k CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay−Dale RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R22 1 10.0 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay−Dale RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R23 1 5.90k CRCW06035K90FKEA Vishay−Dale RES, 5.90 k, 1%, 0.1 W,
0603
0603
R25, R26 2 2.2 CRCW06032R20JNEA Vishay−Dale RES, 2.2, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R30 1 10.0k CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay−Dale RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W,
0603
0603
U1 1 NCT375MNR2G ON Semiconductor Digital Temperature Sensor